

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 22-CV-7654

EMMANUELLA RICHTER, Petitioner

v.

CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU, Respondent.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

APPEAL FROM ORDER OF FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS ENTERED
ON DECEMBER 1, 2022

DATE: January 31, 2023

Team Number 27
Team Number 27
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... vii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTx

ARGUMENT 1

I. This Court should hold that the extension of the *New York Times v. Sullivan* standard to limited purpose public figures is unconstitutional as the distinction places a higher burden on individuals akin to private citizens 1

 A. The internet rendered the media discussed in *New York Times v. Sullivan* unrecognizable today such that anyone could be transformed from a private individual into an all-purpose public figure.2

 B. If the *New York Times v. Sullivan* decision stands, a negligence standard for limited purpose public figures in defamation cases is required to ensure fairness to the individual involved, the media, and the American Public.4

 1. Treating individuals who step into the public eye for limited purposes differently than the private individual creates inequalities among those similarly situated.5

 2. An individual’s right to reputation should be protected from thoughtless journalism.7

II. This Court should reverse the Fifteenth Circuit’s decision because PAMA impermissibly targets Kingdom Church’s religious practices while violating concomitant rights to free exercise of religion and parental upbringing.9

 A. PAMA violates the Free Exercise Clause because it fails *Smith*’s requirements of neutrality and general applicability by targeting the religious practices of Kingdom Church.....9

 1. PAMA fails to apply neutrally because its legislative history reveals a discriminatory intent and effect of burdening religious practices.10

 2. PAMA is not generally applicable because it under-inclusively regulates religious conduct for the unrelated purpose of child abuse prevention.12

B. PAMA violates concomitant rights to free exercise of religion and parental upbringing established in <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i>	12
III. This Court’s decision in <i>Smith</i> should be overruled considering the history and tradition of the Free Exercise Clause.....	13
A. <i>Smith</i> ’s reasoning overlooked the history and tradition of the Free Exercise Clause...14	
B. <i>Smith</i> remains inconsistent with this Court’s free exercise jurisprudence	15
C. The <i>Smith</i> test has proven unworkable to apply in the lower courts.....	16
D. Few have relied on <i>Smith</i> to protect rights guaranteed by the First Amendment.	16
CONCLUSION.....	17
APPENDIX A.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021) (Thomas, J., dissenting).....	2,3
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993). ...	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	6
<i>Dexter v. Spear</i> , 7 F. Cas. 624 (CC RI 1825).	7
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) (White, J., concurring).....	4
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).	10, 14, 15, 17
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	4
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).	15
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	8
<i>In the Interest of J.B.</i> , 107 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014).	7
<i>James v. Gannet Co.</i> , 353 N.E.2d 834 (N.Y. 1976).....	6
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).	14
<i>Keohane v. Stewart</i> , 822 P.2d 1293 (Colo. 1994).....	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).	17
<i>McIntyre v. Jones</i> , 194 P.3d 519 (Colo. App. 2008).	7
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019) (Thomas, J., concurring).	2, 3
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Pauling v. Globe-Democrat Publ’g Co.</i> , 362 F.2d 188 (8th Cir. 1966).	5, 6
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966) (Stewart, J., concurring).	7

Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc., 403 U.S. 29 (1971).5, 7, 8

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963).11, 14, 15

Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ’g, Inc., 991 F.3d 231, cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 427 (2021)
(Silberman, J., dissenting).....8

Tandon v. Newson, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).17

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981).15

Time, Inc. v. Firestone, 424 U.S. 448 (1976).5

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).10, 17

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972).9, 13

Wolston v. Reader’s Digest Association, 443 U.S. 157 (1979).5

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943).15, 17

Yung v. Sturner, 750 F. Supp 558 (D.R.I 1990).16

Frazer v. III. Dep’t of Employment Sec., 489 U.S. 829 (1989).15

ARTICLES

David Logan, *Rescuing Our Democracy by Rethinking New York Times Co. V. Sullivan*, 81
Ohio St. L. J. 759 (2020).2

Lawrence M. Friedman, *Guarding Life’s Dark Secrets: Legal and Social Controls over
Reputation, Propriety, and Privacy*. 49–53 (2007).7

Douglas Laycock, *The Supreme Court’s Assault on Free Exercise, and the Amicus Brief that was
Never Filed*, 8 J. L. & Religion 99 (1990).14

Michael McConnell, *Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision*, 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109
(1990).15
